

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**People of the State of Michigan**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**John Antonio Poole**

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 161529

Court of Appeal No. 352569

Circuit Court No. 02-000893-02-FC

**Filed under AO 2019-6**

---

**Mr. Poole's Reply Brief**

---

**Maya Menlo (P82778)**

**Assistant Defender**

State Appellate Defender Office

3031 West Grand Blvd, Suite 450

Detroit, Michigan 48202

(313) 256-9833

mменlo@sado.org

*Counsel for John Antonio Poole*

Date: February 8, 2022

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities ..... i

Arguments ..... 1

**I. The Michigan Court Rules, MCR 6.502(G)(2)-(3), permit Mr. Poole’s motion. .... 1**

    a. *Based on* means *based on*. .... 1

    b. Federal habeas corpus caselaw is inapposite. .... 2

**II. It is the province of this Court to determine that Const 1963, art 1, § 16 prohibits Mr. Poole’s mandatory life without parole sentence. .... 4**

    a. *Or* means *or*. .... 4

    b. Cruel and unusual are distinct concepts. .... 6

    c. As this Court has recognized, compelling reasons exist to interpret Const 1963, art I, § 16 differently from US Const, Am VIII ..... 7

    d. Proportionality and the evolving standards of decency require relief for Mr. Poole. .... 9

Relief Requested.....11

Certificate of Compliance.....12

**Index of Authorities**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Company</i> , 500 Mich 173 (2017) | 9              |
| .....   | 9              |
| <i>Crowell v Benson</i> , 285 US 22 (1932).....                           | 4              |
| <i>Grievance Administrator v Underwood</i> , 462 Mich. 188 (2000) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957 (1991).....                       | 6, 7           |
| <i>In re Rosado</i> , 7 F4th 152 (CA 3, 2021) .....                       | 3              |
| <i>McAuley v General Motors Corp.</i> , 457 Mich 513 (1998).....          | 2              |
| <i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016) .....                   | 1              |
| <i>People v Betts</i> , 507 Mich 527 (2021) .....                         | 3              |
| <i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992).....                         | 4, 8, 9        |
| <i>People v Collins</i> , 438 Mich 8 (1991).....                          | 7              |
| <i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523 (2004).....                       | 7, 8           |
| <i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (1972) .....                     | 4, 8, 9        |
| <i>People v Manning</i> , 506 Mich 1033 (2020) .....                      | 2              |
| <i>People v Petit</i> , 466 Mich 624 (2002).....                          | 1              |
| <i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017).....                     | 8, 9           |
| <i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 US 86 (1958).....                              | 4, 9           |
| <i>Weems v United States</i> , 217 US 349 (1910).....                     | 9              |
| <br><b>Statutes and Constitutions</b>                                     |                |
| 28 USC 2244(b)(3) .....   | 3              |
| 28 USC 2244(d)(1) .....   | 3              |
| 28 USC 2254.....  | 3              |
| 28 USC 2254(b)(1) .....   | 3              |
| 28 USC 2255.....  | 3              |
| 28 USC 2255(h)(1).....  | 3              |
| Const 1835, art XI § 1 .....  | 8              |

Const 1850, art VI, § 24 ..... 5  
 Const 1850, art VI, § 26 ..... 5  
 Const 1963, art 1, § 16 ..... passim  
 MCL 769.25 ..... 4  
 MCL 769.25(6)..... 4  
 MCL 769.25a ..... 4  
 MCL 769.25a(2)-(3) ..... 4  
 US Const, Am VIII ..... 7, 8

**Rules**

MCR 6.002..... 2  
 MCR 6.500 *et seq.*..... 3  
 MCR 6.502(G)(2) ..... 1, 2, 3  
 MCR 6.502(G)(3)(a) ..... 1, 3  
 MCR 6.508(D)(2) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Stacy, *Cleaning Up the Eighth Amendment Mess*, 14 Wm & Mary Bill  
 Rts J 475 (2005)..... 7  
  
 Bessler, *The Anomaly of Executions: The Cruel and Unusual  
 Punishments Clause in the 21st Century*, 2 Brit J Am Legal Stud 297  
 (2013) ..... 7  
  
 Casale & Katz, *Would Executing Death-Sentenced Prisoners After the  
 Repeal of the Death Penalty Be Unusually Cruel Under the Eighth  
 Amendment?*, 86 Conn B J 329 (2012) ..... 7
